Gambling and Racing Commission Appointment 2005 (No 1)

Disallowable instrument DI2005-181

Made under the

Gambling and Racing Control Act 1999, s 12(2): Membership of Commission – Schedule 1, Clause 2(1): Appointment of ordinary members; and Schedule 1, Clause 5(1): Term of office.

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the Gambling and Racing Commission Appointment 2005 (No 1).

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after it is notified.

3 Appointment of member

Pursuant to section 12(2) of the *Gambling and Racing Control Act 1999*, I appoint **Dr Mark Doverty** as an ordinary member of the Gambling and Racing Commission.

4 Term of appointment

This appointment is for a period of three years from 24 August 2005 until 23 August 2008.

John Hargreaves MLA Acting Minister for Racing and Gaming

9 August 2005